Automotive
Automotive relay replacement
Reliability meets space savings
Automotive relay replacement: reliability meets space savings2
Automotive Trends and Quality
How EMC puts power density in the scope
The number of semiconductors used in cars has increased at almost double the rate of car production growth.
The result: More complex ECUs with an increased number of electronic components and a direct impact on the
electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) targets. While most semiconductor manufacturers use shorter cables
with smaller parasitic inductance, Nexperia solves this problem by developing packages with smaller footprints,
increased thermal performance and increased power density.
Silicon trends towards miniaturization
In regular intervals, Nexperia releases a new power MOSFET silicon technology in order to offer higher
productivity to our customers. This cycle of constant innovation brings down the RDSon per square area figure of
merit. Take the BUK7208-40B MOSFET, for example. This 8 mΩ n-channel MOSFET in a DPAK (10 mm x 6.5 mm) is
becoming obsolete because today’s 8 mΩ MOSFETs, such as the BUK7M8R0-40E LFPAK33 (3 mm x 3 mm),
are available in much smaller packages. The cost of the newer, smaller MOSFETs is cheaper than the packaging
for larger, outdated MOSFETs.
Beyond AEC-Q101
New automobiles increasingly require very sensitive applications such as braking, power steering, and engine

Voltage drop Power dissipation Control Reverse battery
protection ECU turn ON/OFF
Relays Very low Very small Current
Diodes High High N/A
Bipolar High High Current
MOSFET Low Low Change pump
Semiconductor relay Low Low Charge pump and turn
on/off
7
Part proposals
150 W
50 W
10 W
N-Channel MOSFET Package RDSon I Rth
BUK7K6R2-40E LFPAK56D 5.8 mΩ 100 A 2.21 K/W
BUK7M6R3-40E LFPAK33 6.3 mΩ 50 A 1.89 K/W
BUK7Y7R6-40E LFPAK56 7.6 mΩ 100 A 1.58 K/W
BUK7M8R0-40E LFPAK33 8 mΩ 100 A 2 K/W
N-Channel MOSFET Package RDSon I Rth
BUK7K8R7-40E LFPAK56D 8.7 mΩ 100 A 2.84 K/W
BUK7M10-40E LFPAK33 10 mΩ 50 A 2.43 K/W
BUK7M12-40E LFPAK33 12 mΩ 100 A 2.75 K/W
BUK7Y12-40E LFPAK56 12 mΩ 100 A 2.31 K/W
PNP bipolar transistors Package Rce,sat@ Ic Vce
PHPT60603PY LFPAK56 120 mΩ -3 A -60 V
PHPT60406PY LFPAK56 78 mΩ -6 A -40 V
PHPT60410PY LFPAK56 55 mΩ -10 A -40 V